Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in

the event of an Academy Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities

would be met by the Department for Education.  The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and

on 21 July 2022, the Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a

parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

 At 31 August
2025

At 31 August
2024

 % %
Rate of increase in salaries 3.40 3.35
Future pensions increases 2.70 2.65
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.05 5.00

Docusign Envelope ID: FDA8923C-27C1-4A0B-A315-D3A2AB65A218

https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/employers/2023/10/valuation-result.aspx

Mottram St. Andrew Primary Academy – Company Number 07548791

Notes to the accounts

For the Year Ended 31 August 2025

48

24. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality

rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August
2025

At 31 August
2024

 Years Years

Retiring today
Males 20.9 20.7
Females 24.7 24.7

Retiring in 20 years
Males 19.9 19.7
Females 25.6 25.6

Sensitivity Analysis

 2025
£000

2024
£000

Discount rate: + 0.1% (16) (19)
Discount rate: - 0.1% 16 19
Mortality assumption: 1 year increase 32 35
Mortality assumption: 1 year decrease (32) (35)
CPI rate: + 0.1% 16 1
CPI rate: - 0.1% (16) (1)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2025
£000

2024
£000

Equities 560 498
Bonds 332 310
Property 135 122
Other 10 9
Cash and other liquid assets   -   -
Total fair value of assets  1,037  939

The actual return on the scheme assets was £50k (2024 £78k).

Docusign Envelope ID: FDA8923C-27C1-4A0B-A315-D3A2AB65A218

Mottram St. Andrew Primary Academy – Company Number 07548791

Notes to the accounts

For the Year Ended 31 August 2025

49

24. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

 2025
£000

2024
£000

2022
£000

Current service cost (52) (50) -
Interest income 48 44 -
Interest cost (46) (43) -
Admin expenses - -
Notional asset not being recognised   -   (52)   -
Total amount recognised in the SOFA   (50)   (101)   -